2025 County, City & Special District Local Option Property Tax Exemptions

TAXING UNIT

LOCAL OPTION

HOMESTEAD
EXEMPTION AMOUNT

LOCAL OPTION
OVER-65
EXEMPTION AMOUNT

CEILING
OFFERED?

LOCAL OPTION
DISABILITY
EXEMPTION AMOUNT

CEILING
OFFERED?

JOHNSON COUNTY
LATERAL ROAD

CITY OF ALVARADO

CITY OF BURLESON

CITY OF CLEBURNE

CITY OF CROWLEY

CITY OF GODLEY

CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE
CITY OF GRANDVIEW

CITY OF JOSHUA

CITY OF KEENE

CITY OF MANSFIELD

CITY OF RIO VISTA

CITY OF VENUS
EMERGENCY SERVICE DIST.
HILL COLLEGE ALVARADO
HILL COLLEGE CLEBURNE
HILL COLLEGE GODLEY
HILL COLLEGE GRANDVIEW
HILL COLLEGE JOSHUA
HILL COLLEGE KEENE

HILL COLLEGE RIO VISTA
HILL COLLEGE VENUS
WRIGHT FARM MMD
CR915 MUD

CRESSON CROSSROADS #2 MUD

5% or $5,000 *
$3,000 + 5% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *

5% or $5,000 *
10% or $5,000 *

10% or $5,000 *
17.5% or $5,000 *

10% or $5,000 *

16% or $5,000 *

1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *
1% or $5,000 *

$10,000
$10,000
$15,000

$6,000
$40,000
$10,000

$5,000
$25,000
$15,000
$50,000
$5,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000

NANENENENEN

SNANENENEN

NN N N

$10,000
$10,000
$15,000

$40,000
$10,000

$5,000
$25,000
$15,000
$10,000
$5,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000

NANENENENEN

SNANENENEN

NN N N




2025 School District Property Tax Exemptions

STATE MANDATED LOCAL OPTION STATE MANDATED LOCAL OPTION STATE MANDATED LOCAL OPTION

HOMESTEAD HOMESTEAD OVER-65 OVER-65 DISABILITY DISABILITY
EXEMPTION EXEMPTION EXEMPTION EXEMPTION EXEMPTION EXEMPTION
AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
ALVARADO ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
BURLESON ISD $140,000 $60,000 +$25,000 $60,000 +$25,000
CLEBURNE ISD $140,000 $60,000 +$7,000 $60,000
CROWLEY ISD $140,000 +10% or $5,000 * $60,000 $60,000
GODLEY ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
GRANBURY ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
GRANDVIEW ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
JOSHUA ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
KEENE ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
MANSFIELD ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
RIO VISTA ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000
VENUS ISD $140,000 $60,000 $60,000




100% Residence Homestead Exemption for 100% Disabled Veterans

A disabled veteran who receives 100 percent disability compensation for a service-connected disability and has either a 100 percent disability rating
or a determination of individual unemployability from the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs is entitled to a full exemption from taxation on the total
appraised value of the veteran’s residence homestead.

The surviving spouse of a veteran who qualified for this exemption, or who would have qualified for it had the exemption been available at the time of
the veteran’s death, may also receive the exemption, subject to certain statutory restrictions.

An application for a residence homestead exemption must be filed in order to receive this benefit.

Partial Exemption for Disabled Veterans

Texas law provides partial property tax exemptions for veterans with service-connected disabilities, as well as for the surviving spouses and surviving
children of deceased disabled veterans. These exemptions also apply to homesteads donated to disabled veterans by charitable organizations,
either at no cost or for no more than 50 percent of the property’s good-faith market value. The exemption amount is based on the veteran’s
percentage of service-connected disability.

DISABILITY RATING EXEMPTION AMOUNT ‘
10% - 29% $5,000
30% - 49% $7,500
50% - 69% $10,000
70% - 100% $12,000




	2025 County, City & Special District Local Option Property Tax Exemptions
	2025 School District Property Tax Exemptions
	100% Residence Homestead Exemption for 100% Disabled Veterans
	Partial Exemption for Disabled Veterans

