2025 County, City & Special District Local Option Property Tax Exemptions

TAXING UNIT	LOCAL OPTION HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION AMOUNT	LOCAL OPTION OVER-65 EXEMPTION AMOUNT	CEILING OFFERED?	LOCAL OPTION DISABILITY EXEMPTION AMOUNT	CEILING OFFERED?
JOHNSON COUNTY	5% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	✓	\$10,000	✓
LATERAL ROAD	\$3,000 + 5% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
CITY OF ALVARADO	1% or \$5,000 *	\$15,000	\checkmark	\$15,000	\checkmark
CITY OF BURLESON	5% or \$5,000 *	×	\checkmark	×	\checkmark
CITY OF CLEBURNE	10% or \$5,000 *	\$6,000	\checkmark	×	\checkmark
CITY OF CROWLEY	×	\$40,000	\checkmark	\$40,000	\checkmark
CITY OF GODLEY	10% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	×	\$10,000	×
CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE	17.5% or \$5,000 *	×	\checkmark	×	\checkmark
CITY OF GRANDVIEW	×	\$5,000	\checkmark	\$5,000	\checkmark
CITY OF JOSHUA	10% or \$5,000 *	\$25,000	\checkmark	\$25,000	\checkmark
CITY OF KEENE	X	\$15,000	\checkmark	\$15,000	\checkmark
CITY OF MANSFIELD	16% or \$5,000 *	\$50,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
CITY OF RIO VISTA	X	\$5,000	×	\$5,000	X
CITY OF VENUS	X	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
EMERGENCY SERVICE DIST.	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE ALVARADO	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE CLEBURNE	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE GODLEY	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE GRANDVIEW	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE JOSHUA	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE KEENE	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE RIO VISTA	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
HILL COLLEGE VENUS	1% or \$5,000 *	\$10,000	\checkmark	\$10,000	\checkmark
WRIGHT FARM MMD	X	×	X	×	X
CR915 MUD	X	×	X	×	X
CRESSON CROSSROADS #2 MUD	×	×	X	×	×

School District Property Tax Exemptions

	STATE MANDATED HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION AMOUNT	LOCAL OPTION HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION AMOUNT	STATE MANDATED OVER-65 EXEMPTION AMOUNT	LOCAL OPTION OVER-65 EXEMPTION AMOUNT	STATE MANDATED DISABILITY EXEMPTION AMOUNT	LOCAL OPTION DISABILITY EXEMPTION AMOUNT
ALVARADO ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
BURLESON ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	+ \$25,000	\$60,000	+ \$25,000
CLEBURNE ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	+ \$7,000	\$60,000	×
CROWLEY ISD	\$140,000	+ 10% or \$5,000 *	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
GODLEY ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
GRANBURY ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
GRANDVIEW ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
JOSHUA ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
KEENE ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
MANSFIELD ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
RIO VISTA ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×
VENUS ISD	\$140,000	×	\$60,000	×	\$60,000	×

100% Residence Homestead Exemption for **100%** Disabled Veterans

A disabled veteran who receives 100 percent disability compensation for a service-connected disability **and** has either a 100 percent disability rating or a determination of individual unemployability from the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs is entitled to a full exemption from taxation on the total appraised value of the veteran's residence homestead.

The surviving spouse of a veteran who qualified for this exemption, or who would have qualified for it had the exemption been available at the time of the veteran's death, may also receive the exemption, subject to certain statutory restrictions.

An application for a residence homestead exemption must be filed in order to receive this benefit.

Partial Exemption for Disabled Veterans

Texas law provides partial property tax exemptions for veterans with service-connected disabilities, as well as for the surviving spouses and surviving children of deceased disabled veterans. These exemptions also apply to homesteads donated to disabled veterans by charitable organizations, either at no cost or for no more than 50 percent of the property's good-faith market value. The exemption amount is based on the veteran's percentage of service-connected disability.

DISABILITY RATING	EXEMPTION AMOUNT		
10% - 29%	\$5,000		
30% - 49%	\$7,500		
50% - 69%	\$10,000		
70% - 100%	\$12,000		